



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELDER SAAVEDRA-HERNANDEZ,)
)
Defendant Below - Appellant,) Supreme Court No. 165, 2019
)
v.) On appeal from Superior Court
) ID No. N1705014681
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below - Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Michael W. Modica
MICHAEL W. MODICA, ESQUIRE
Bar ID # 2169
Attorney for Elder Saavedra
P.O. Box 437
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 425-3600

Date of filing: August 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

ARGUMENT:

- I. DETECTIVE MAUCHIN’S VIDEO SURVEILLANCE NARRATION AMOUNTED TO MISCONDUCT THAT VIOLATED SAAVEDRA’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 1
 - A. The prosecution committed misconduct based upon Mauchin’s identification testimony..... 1
 - 1. The officer’s lay opinion identifying the Defendant was not admissible under DRE 701..... 1
 - a. The State elicited identification testimony in disregard of Court instructions..... 1
 - b. Detective Mauchin’s identification testimony was not rationally based on his firsthand perception..... 2
 - c. Detective Mauchin’s identification testimony was not helpful to the jury in determining a fact in issue..... 6
 - B. The prosecution committed misconduct based upon Mauchin’s narration..... 7
 - C. The video enhancements that “tracked Saavedra” constitute misconduct..... 8
 - D. The errors regarding Saavedra’s identification and the video enhancements deprived him of a fair trial..... 8
- II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING TROOPER DIAZ’S TESTIMONY..... 10

III. THE PROSECUTOR'S DIRECT EXAMINATION OF
BRIAN SAAVEDRA, AND CLOSING ARGUMENT,
CONSTITUTE MISCONDUCT VIOLATING
DEFENDANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513, 547 (Del. 2014).....	3
<i>Robinson v. People</i> , 927 P.2d 381, 383 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>State v. Lazo</i> , 34 A.3d 1233 (N.J. 2012).....	6
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1380051 (Del. March 26, 2019)	3-4
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 787 F.2d 933, 935-37 (4 th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Farnsworth</i> , 729 F.2d 1158, 1160-61 (8 th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.3d 893, 903 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Fulton</i> , 837 F.3d 281, 291 (3 rd Cir. 2016).....	2, 3, 6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F. 3d 201, 211 (2 nd Cir. 2005).	2
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 68 F.3d 323, 324-27 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 48 F.3d 1, 4-7 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110, 118-19 (2 nd Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. LaPierre</i> , 998 F.2d 1460, 1465 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206, 1215. (2 nd Cir. 1992).	2
<i>United States v. Stormer</i> , 938 F.2d 759, 761-62 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 971 A.2d 135 (Del. 2009).....	7

Statutes:

11 Del. Code §3507.....	12
-------------------------	----

Rules:

DRE 602.....	2
DRE 701	2-4, 7, 10
DRE 702.....	10, 11
Fed.R. Evid. 602.....	2
FRE 701	2
